H. B. No. 452 As Introduced

moved to amend as follows:

In line 4 of the title, delete ","	1
In line 5 of the title, delete "3333.96,"	2
In line 12, delete ", 3333.96,"	3
In line 14, delete "The" and insert "Not later than six months after	4
the effective date of this section, the"	5
Delete lines 24 through 38	6
In line 43, delete "that includes its" and insert "consisting of	7
members selected by the hospital system or hospital, subject to both of	8
the following:	9
(1) At least one member of the team shall be a current or	10
former patient of the hospital system or hospital or a family	11
member of such a patient.	12
(2) At least fifty per cent of the team's total membership	13
<pre>shall be comprised of"</pre>	14
In line 44, after the second "care" insert "for the hospital system	15
or hospital"	16

Legislative Service Commission



In line 58, delete " <u>and</u> "	17
In line 59, after "community" insert ", and any other data points	18
specified by the team selected under division (A) of this section"	19
In line 62, after "only" insert "or first name and last initial	20
only"	21
In line 66, after "require" insert "at least one"	22
In line 67, delete "an" and insert "trained"	23
In line 68, delete "part of" and insert "identified during"	24
In line 71, delete " <u>the</u> "	25
In line 72, delete "hospital's high-risk areas, including"	26
In line 73, after "any" insert ", and in other high-risk areas that	_ 27
were identified during the hospital's risk assessment"	28
In line 86, delete ", developed jointly"	29
In line 87, delete "with local law enforcement authorities,"	30
In line 88, after "officers" insert ", including hospital police	31
officers,"	32
In line 89, after "others." insert "The guidelines shall be	33
developed jointly with law enforcement authorities, including hospital	34
police departments, that agree to participate after being invited to	35
participate by the hospital system or hospital."	36
In line 94, delete "that includes health care employees who are	37
<pre>involved in"</pre>	38
In line 95, delete "developing the security plan under" and insert	39
"selected under division (A) of"; after "section" insert "or a successor	40
team that meets the membership requirements described in that division"	41

	In line 99, delete " <u>As part of licensure under</u>	Chapter 3/22. of the"	42
	In line 100, delete "Revised Code, all" and in	sert " <u>All</u> "	43
	In line 102, delete "both of the"		44
	Delete line 103		45
	In line 104, delete "(1) Sections" and insert	"sections"; delete ";"	46
	Delete lines 105 and 106		47
	In line 107, delete "accrediting agency"		48
	In line 133, after "employees" insert ", inclu	ding to all new_	49
emplo	loyees during orientation,"		50
depar	In line 135, after " <u>authorities,</u> " insert " <u>incl</u>	uding hospital police	51 52
			
.1	In line 142, after "authorities," insert "incl	uding hospital police	53
depar	eartments,"		54
	In line 152, delete "that includes health care	employees who are"	55
	In line 154, after " <u>Code</u> " insert " <u>or in conduc</u>	ting the annual review	56
and e	evaluation of the plan under that section"		57
	In line 157, after "A" insert "The notice may	be posted in print or	58
a dig	igital sign format."		59
	In line 168, strike through ", at a minimum, a	ll of"	60
	In line 169, strike through "statements and in	formation" and insert	61
" <u>, ei</u>	either as stated in this division or by using sim	ilar wording"	62
	In line 174, strike through "might" and insert	"are serious	63
<u>viola</u>	lations"		64
	In line 175, before "result" insert "and could	"; after "in" insert	65

"consequences, including"	
In line 183, delete "both" and insert "all"	67
<pre>In line 190, after "system" insert ";</pre>	68
(C) Comply with posting the notice as described in section	69
3727.182 of the Revised Code"	70
After line 190, insert:	71
"Section 4. Not later than six months after the effective	72
date of this section, the Department of Higher Education,	73
jointly with the Department of Health, shall survey colleges and	74
universities that provide education and training to students	75
seeking to become health care providers, including medical	76
students, nursing students, and allied health students, to	77
determine the extent to which the education and training	78
provided to those students address the prevention of workplace	79
violence and management of aggressive behaviors. The survey	80
shall include a determination of whether de-escalation, conflict	81
management, and risk identification and assessment are part of	82
the education and training. Based on the survey, the Chancellor	83
of Higher Education, in consultation with the Ohio Council of	84
Medical School Deans and the Ohio Council of Deans and Directors	85
of Baccalaureate and Higher Degree Nursing Programs, shall make	86
recommendations and prepare a report for the General Assembly.	87
The report shall be completed not later than three months after	88
completion of the survey. The report shall be provided in	89
accordance with section 101.68 of the Revised Code."	90

The motion was	agreed to

<u>SYNOPSIS</u>	91
Hospital security plans and incident reporting	92
R.C. 3727.18 to 3727.182	93
Requires the team that develops hospital security plans to	94
(1) include a patient of the hospital or a family member of a	95
patient and (2) be made up of at least 50% members who are	96
health care employees who provide direct patient care.	97
Permits the team that develops hospital security plans to	98
specify other data points to be included in a hospital's	99
security risk assessment.	100
Clarifies, for purposes of various provisions in the bill,	101
that law enforcement includes hospital police departments.	102
Removes a requirement that hospitals must submit to the	103
Ohio Department of Health any related requirements that are	104
required as part of the hospital's accreditation.	105
Requires hospitals to clearly communicate their workplace	106
violence incident reporting system, which must be established	107
under the bill, to new employees during orientation.	108
Regarding the bill's changes to existing law related to	109
hospitals posting notices about aggressive behavior:	110
(1) Specifies the notice may be posted in print or a	111
digital sign format;	112
(2) Specifies the notice may include similar language to	113
the language in statute and modifies the statutory notice	114
language to to state that assaults on hospital staff are	115
"serious violations" and "could result in consequences,"	116
including a felony conviction;	117

(3) Requires the bill's notice posting requirements to be	118
completed within three months after the bill's effective date.	119
Survey of health professionals' education and training	120
Section 4	121
Makes the following changes regarding the bill's	122
requirement for the Department of Higher Education to survey	123
colleges and universities that provide education and training to	124
certain health care students to determine whether the education	125
and training address workplace violence prevention and managing	126
aggressive behaviors:	127
Clarifies that the survey occurs only once;	128
Requires the Department, in preparing a report for the	129
General Assembly based on the survey, to consult with the Ohio	130
Council of Medical School Deans and the Ohio Council of Deans	131
and Directors of Baccalaureate and Higher Degree Nursing	132
Programs;	133
Requires the report to be completed within three months	134
after the survey is completed.	135
Attorney General rules for training of security personnel	136
R.C. 109.7411	137
Sets a six-month deadline following the bill's effective	138
date for the Attorney General to adopt the rules required by the	139
bill in order to permit security personnel employed directly by	140
a hospital to access online training that is available through	141
certain peace officer training programs.	142